## ATTACHMENT NO 1 2015 FIRE BOARD CONTRACT

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 2, THE CITY OF HAMMOND, AND THE HAMMOND RURAL FIRE DEPARTMENT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

STATE OF LOUISIANA

## PARISH OF TANGIPAHOA

This AGREEMENT, made and entered into this <u>26<sup>th</sup></u> day of January, <u>2015</u>, by and between the RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NUMBER TWO OF TANGIPAHOA PARISH (hereinafter called Fire District No. 2) represented by its President, Greg Varnado, duly authorized by a resolution of the said Fire District No. 2's Board of Commissioners dated January <u>26</u>, <u>2015</u>; and the CITY OF HAMMOND (hereinafter called City), herein represented by its mayor, Pete Panepinto, duly authorized by resolution of the said City, adopted at a meeting of the City Council held on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, <u>20\_\_\_</u>; and HAMMOND RURAL FIRE DEPARTMENT (hereinafter called Fire Department), a nonprofit corporation, herein represented by its President, Paul Collura, duly authorized by the said Fire Department in a resolution adopted by its membership on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, <u>20\_\_\_</u>.

## WITNESSETH:

That in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein, the parties to this agreement, as set forth herein above, agree, contract, and bind themselves as follows:

- 1) The Fire Department will be responsible for and maintain the Baptist Fire Sub-Station.
- 2) The Fire Department agrees to adequately maintain and/or replace the following items:
  - One manned fire station in the Baptist area
  - One Class A NFPA certifiable pumper to be housed in the city and used as needed
  - One medium duty rescue truck to be housed in the city and used as needed
  - One Class A NFPA certifiable pumper to be housed in the Baptist Station and used as needed
  - One reserve Class A NFPA certifiable pumper to be housed in the Baptist Station and used as needed
  - One passenger vehicle to be assigned to the Hammond Fire Chief
  - All other miscellaneous fire fighting and related equipment that is in use at the beginning of this contract
- 3) Fire District No. 2 agrees to pay the City, from funds designated for the Fire Department under its 2015 Fire Contract with Fire District No. 2, an annual amount of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 (\$250,000) payable in four quarterly installments of SIXTY TWO THOUSAND AND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$62,500).
- 4) In consideration of the above, the City agrees to continue using its equipment and manpower to fight fires and handle any emergencies within the Fire Department's area of responsibility, as shown on the attached map.
- 5) The City will continue to have the use of the fire-fighting equipment (including vehicles) which are owned by Fire District No. 2 and which are located within the Hammond area of responsibility as defined below.
- 6) Although the funds paid to the City of Hammond are a part of the annual distribution from Rural Fire Protection District No. 2 of Tangipahoa Parish to Hammond Rural Fire Department, these funds are not revenue of Hammond Rural Fire Department since they are directly distributed to the City of Hammond by Rural Fire Protection District No. 2 of Tangipahoa Parish."
- The Hammond area of responsibility is and will be as follows:
  Hammond Fire Department Rural Response Area
  Starting at the Northwest corner of the response area at the 30° 31' .158 latitude and the

Tangipahoa Parish line. Proceed Eastward along the south side of the 30° 31' .158 latitude to the intersection of Durbin Rd at Wardline Rd. Continue along the South side of Wardline Rd (even addresses) across I-55 where Wardline Rd turns into University Dr. Continue along the South side of University Dr. to the intersection of Patti Rd. Continue Eastward along both sides of University Dr. catching all roads leading to the South to the intersection of Hwy. 51. Proceed Northward along both sides of Hwy 51 up to but not on David Dr. taking in the 46280 address and lower at 30° 31' .600 latitude. Proceed Eastward along 30° 31' .600 latitude to the Hammond City limits. Follow the Hammond City limits Northward and Eastward to Mallard Dr. at North Oak St. Ext. catching all of Mallard Dr. Proceed on a compass heading of 123° to Hwy.1065 (North Cherry St.) at Coonville Rd taking in the 46367 address and lower and all of Coonville Rd. and Sanders Ln. Proceed from the East End of Sanders Ln. on a compass heading of 81° to Morris Rd at Vineyard Rd. taking in the 46999 address and lower. Proceed along both sides of Vineyard and all roads accessible from Vineyard, to the intersection of River Rd. taking in the 47352 address and lower at the 30° 32' .660 latitude, plus the city limits area North of Vineyard Rd. between Conrad Anderson Ln. and Oak Ridge Subdivision. Proceed Eastward along the 30° 32' .660 latitude to the Tangipahoa River. Proceed Southward along the West Side of the Tangipahoa River to the intersection of I-12. Proceed Westward along I-12 taking in both sides of I-12 to the intersection of Ponchatoula Creek. Proceed along the North side of Ponchatoula Creek to the intersection of Range Rd. taking in the 42326 address and higher. Continue along the Ponchatoula Creek to the intersection of the 30° 27' .968 latitude. Proceed Westward along the 30° 27' .968 latitude to the intersection of Veterans Hwy. taking in the 42015 address and higher. Proceed Southward along the West Side of Veterans Hwy. (odd addresses) to the south end of Hammond City Limits. Proceed Westward along the City limits (North Oaks property) to the Southwest corner at longitude 90° 27' .890 taking in any unincorporated areas between Hammond and Ponchatoula. Proceed Southward along the West side of the 90° 27' .890 longitude to the Ponchatoula Creek. Proceed along the North side of the Ponchatoula Creek to the intersection of the East I-55 Service Rd. taking in the 41181 address and higher. Continue along the North side of the Ponchatoula Creek across I-55 to the I-55 West Service Rd. taking in the 41161 address and higher. Continue along the Ponchatoula Creek to the intersection of Hoffman Rd. but not to include any of Hoffman Rd. Continue along the North side of Hoffman Rd. to the intersection of Yellow Water Rd. taking in all of Yellow Water Rd. Proceed Westward along the north side of Hoffman Rd. to Bonaire subdivision. Proceed Northward and then Westward along the outside of Bonaire subdivision to the intersection of Happywoods Rd. & Adams Rd and all of Happywoods North of Adams. Proceed Westward along the North side of Adams Rd. (odd addresses) to the intersection of Davis Rd. Proceed Westward along the North Side of Davis Rd. (odd addresses) to the intersection of Billville Rd. southward on Billville up to but not on East Nickens Rd. picking up on Pumpkin Center Rd. taking in the 42000 address and higher North of East Nickens Rd. Continue Westward along the 30° 27' .543 latitude to the intersection of the Natalbany River (Tangipahoa Parish line). Proceed Northward along the East Side of the Tangipahoa Parish line to the intersection of 30° 31' .158 latitude at the point of beginning.

- 8) Chief Paul Collura shall remain the Fire Department's chief advisor to Fire District No. 2 and his duties and responsibilities shall include all matters of fire protection in his respective district.
- 9) This agreement shall be for the calendar year January 1, 2015, and ending on December 31, 2016.
- 10) This agreement can be renewed by agreement of all parties annually.

BY: \_\_\_\_\_ Greg Varnado, President T. P. Rural Fire District No. 2 DATE: \_\_\_\_\_ BY: \_\_\_\_\_ Pete Panepinto, Mayor City of Hammond DATE: \_\_\_\_

BY:

Paul Collura, President/Fire Chief Hammond Rural Fire Department DATE: